

DATA FILE 2016年3月期 第2四半期 速報

株式会社 三城ホールディングス
(東証第1部)

PARIS MIKI HOLDINGS Inc.

The First Section of the TSE, Code No. 7455

<http://www.paris-miki.com>

Consolidated, For The Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2016
From April 1, 2015 to September 30, 2015

1. 決算概要 /Financial Summary	1
2. 販売費及び一般管理費の増減内訳 /Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	2
3. 貸借対照表主要増減 /Major Changes in Balance Sheet	3
4. キャッシュ・フローの状況 /Cash Flows	4
5. 設備投資額の推移 /Capital Expenditures	4
6. 売上高伸長率(国内全店小売ベース) /Sales Growth (Retail Sales of All Domestic Stores Basis)	5
7. 品目別売上高(国内全店小売ベース) /Sales Breakdown by Product (Retail Sales of All Domestic Stores Basis)	5
8. 単価、数量伸長率の推移(国内) /Domestic Unit Price and Unit Growth	6
9. 形態別店舗数の推移(国内) /Number of Stores by Type of Store (Domestic)	7
10. 地域別店舗数(国内) /Number of Stores by Region (Domestic)	7
11. 地域別店舗数(海外) /Number of Stores by Country Outside of Japan	8
12. 従業員の推移 /Number of Employees	8
13. 株式の状況 /Stock Summary	9

本資料に記載されている見通し・業績見込みは、作成時現在における将来の予測であり、潜在的リスクや不確定要素を含んだものです。
よって将来の見通し・業績見込みについてその内容を確約するものではありません。
実際の業績はさまざまな要素により、これらの業績見込みと大きく異なる結果となりうることをご承知おきください。

Notice: Regarding Forward-Looking Statements: Statements in this report include forward-looking statements about future performance of the Company, which are based on assumptions and uncertainties. Please be reminded that actual results may differ significantly from those discussed in the forward-looking statements.

1. 決算概要 /Financial Summary

●連結/Consolidated

(百万円 / Millions of Yen, %)

	2015年3月期 第2四半期			2016年3月期 第2四半期			2016年3月期(予想)		
	2014/4/1~2014/9/30			2015/4/1~2015/9/30			2015/4/1~2016/3/31(forecast)		
	金額	売上比	前年比	金額	売上比	前年比	金額	売上比	前年比
	vs. sales	YoY	vs. sales	YoY	vs. sales	YoY	vs. sales	YoY	
	mln. Yen	%	%	mln. Yen	%	%	mln. Yen	%	%
売上高 Sales	28,232	100.0	96.1	28,185	100.0	99.8	54,958	100.0	101.1
売上原価 Cost of Sales	8,900	31.5	92.8	9,052	32.1	101.7	17,822	32.4	103.3
売上総利益 Gross Profit	19,332	68.5	97.7	19,133	67.9	99.0	37,136	67.6	100.1
販管費 SG&A Expenses	18,412	65.2	98.7	17,904	63.5	97.2	36,192	65.9	98.1
営業利益 Operating Income	920	3.3	82.0	1,228	4.4	133.5	943	1.7	536.0
営業外収益 Non-operating Income	205	0.7	112.9	96	0.3	46.7	—	—	—
営業外費用 Non-operating Expenses	58	0.2	132.1	165	0.6	282.9	—	—	—
経常利益 Recurring Income	1,067	3.8	84.7	1,159	4.1	108.6	1,105	2.0	173.9
特別利益 Extraordinary Income	44	0.2	28.8	37	0.1	83.9	—	—	—
特別損失 Extraordinary Loss	82	0.3	257.2	52	0.2	63.6	—	—	—
親会社株主に帰属する四半期(当期)純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent	534	1.9	61.9	518	1.8	97.0	500	0.9	252.2
1株当たり四半期(当期)純利益 Earnings per Share	10.39	—	—	10.07	—	—	9.71	—	—

2. 販売費及び一般管理費の増減内訳 /Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

●連結 /Consolidated

(百万円 / Millions of Yen, %)

	2015年3月期 第2四半期	2016年3月期 第2四半期		
	2014/4/1~2014/9/30	2015/4/1~2015/9/30	増減額	前年比
	金額 (A)	金額 (B)	(B) - (A)	YoY
販売促進費	min. Yen	min. Yen	min. Yen	%
Sales Promotion Expenses	1,342	1,255	△ 86	93.5
広告宣伝費	567	393	△ 174	69.3
Advertising Expenses				
人件費	8,921	8,824	△ 96	98.9
Wages				
賃借料	4,757	4,730	△ 26	99.4
Rent				
他 管理費	2,823	2,700	△ 123	95.6
Other SG&A Expenses				
うち 減価償却費	566	530	△ 36	93.6
Thereof Depreciation				
合計	18,412	17,904	△ 507	97.2
Total				

3. 貸借対照表主要増減 /Major Changes in Balance Sheet

● 連結 /Consolidated

(百万円 / Millions of Yen,)

		2014年9月30日現在 As of 2014/9/30 (A) mln. Yen	2015年9月30日現在 As of 2015/9/30 (B) mln. Yen	増減額 Variance (B) - (A) mln. Yen	2015年3月31日現在 As of 2015/3/31 (C) mln. Yen	増減額 Variance (B) - (C) mln. Yen
資産の部	Assets					
流動資産	Total Current Assets	31,476	34,063	2,587	32,892	1,171
現金及び預金	Cash and Deposits	14,892	16,996	2,104	15,790	1,206
売掛金	Account Receivables	3,124	3,277	153	3,257	20
有価証券	Securities	866	814	△ 51	814	0
たな卸資産	Inventories	10,553	11,144	591	11,035	109
その他流動資産	Other Current Assets	2,040	1,830	△ 209	1,995	△ 164
固定資産	Total Fixed Assets	21,722	19,168	△ 2,553	20,295	△ 1,126
有形固定資産	Tangible Fixed Assets	5,425	5,635	209	5,709	△ 74
無形固定資産	Intangible Fixed Assets	1,668	1,504	△ 164	1,606	△ 102
投資その他の資産	Investments and Others	14,628	12,028	△ 2,599	12,978	△ 949
繰延資産	Deferred Assets	0	0	0	0	0
資産合計	Total Assets	53,198	53,232	33	53,187	45
負債の部	Liabilities					
流動負債	Total Current Liabilities	7,647	11,674	4,026	12,046	△ 372
支払手形及び買掛金	Notes and Accounts Payable	1,811	1,845	33	1,895	△ 49
未払法人税等	Accrued Taxes	430	654	224	227	427
その他流動負債	Other Current Liabilities	5,405	9,174	3,769	9,924	△ 749
固定負債	Total Long-term Liabilities	5,426	1,870	△ 3,555	1,467	403
負債合計	Total Liabilities	13,074	13,544	470	13,514	30
純資産の部	Net Assets					
株主資本	Shareholders' Equity	39,449	38,704	△ 745	38,649	55
資本金	Common Stock	5,901	5,901	0	5,901	0
資本剰余金	Additional Paid-in Capital	6,829	6,829	0	6,829	0
利益剰余金	Retained Earnings	35,121	34,376	△ 744	34,321	55
自己株式	Treasury Stock	△ 8,402	△ 8,402	0	△ 8,402	0
評価・換算差額等合計	Sub Total	352	672	319	666	5
その他有価証券評価差額金	Revaluation Gains of Other Marketable Securities	330	98	△ 231	184	△ 86
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	22	573	550	481	92
新株予約権	Subscription Rights To Shares	1	24	22	13	5
非支配株主持分	Non-controlling interests	320	285	△ 34	344	△ 24
純資産合計	Total Net Assets	40,124	39,687	△ 437	39,673	14
負債純資産合計	Total Liabilities and Net Assets	53,198	53,232	33	53,187	45

4. キャッシュ・フローの状況 /Cash Flows

●連結 /Consolidated

(百万円 / Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期第2四半期累計 2014/4/1~2014/9/30	2015年3月期 2014/4/1~2015/3/31	2016年3月期第2四半期累計 2015/4/1~2015/9/30
	金額 mln. Yen	金額 mln. Yen	金額 mln. Yen
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash Flows from Operating Activities	59	175	1,332
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash Flows from Investing Activities	983	2,876	△ 797
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Cash Flows from Financing Activities	244	△ 149	△ 244
現金及び現金同等物 期末残高 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	12,190	13,966	14,241

5. 設備投資額の推移 /Capital Expenditures

●連結/Consolidated

(百万円 / Millions of Yen)

Fiscal Years Ended	2014.3	2015.3	2015.9	2016.3 (予想) (Forecast)
設備投資額 Capital Expenditures	1,410	1,568	466	1,358

6. 売上高伸長率(国内全店小売ベース)/Sales Growth (Retail Sales of All Domestic Stores Basis)

●国内眼鏡事業/Paris Miki Inc.

		(%)							
		第1	第2	上半期	第3	第4	下半期	通期	
		1st Qtr.	2nd Qtr.	1st Half	3rd Qtr.	4th Qtr.	2nd Half	Total	
2013-2014	全店 All Stores	-5.5	-0.8	-3.1	-0.5	6.1	2.7	-0.4	
	既存店 Comparable Stores	(-2.3)	(2.4)	(0.1)	(3.2)	(8.2)	(5.7)	(2.7)	
2014-2015	全店 All Stores	-3.1	-6.2	-4.7	-4.0	-9.1	-6.6	-5.6	
	既存店 Comparable Stores	(-2.0)	(-5.1)	(-3.6)	(-3.2)	(-8.1)	(-5.6)	(-4.5)	
2015-2016	全店 All Stores	-1.4	-0.8	-1.1				0.5	
	既存店 Comparable Stores	(-0.5)	(0.2)	(-0.1)				1.3	

(注)

1. 既存店()内は稼動24ヶ月超店舗で算出した数値
退店分は調整済み
2. のれん自立店舗の売上高を含めて算出
(Notes)

1. Comparable Stores for more than 24 months.

2. Including franchised stores' sales.

* 予想 (forecast)

7. 品目別売上高(国内全店小売ベース)/Sales Breakdown by Product (Retail Sales of All Domestic Stores Basis)

●国内眼鏡事業/Paris Miki Inc.

(百万円 / Millions of Yen, %)

	2015年3月期 第2四半期 2014/4/1~2014/9/30			2016年3月期 第2四半期 2015/4/1~2015/9/30		
	金額	構成比 vs. total	前年比 YoY	金額	構成比 vs. total	前年比 YoY
フレーム Frames	mIn. Yen 7,837	% 31.0	95.7	mIn. Yen 7,517	% 30.1	% 95.9
レンズ Lenses	11,363	44.9	98.5	11,115	44.4	97.8
サングラス Sunglasses	1,479	5.9	94.6	1,566	6.3	105.9
コンタクトレンズ及び備品 Contact Lenses & Care Solution	596	2.4	74.8	533	2.1	89.5
補聴器 Hearing Aids	2,883	11.4	97.2	2,942	11.8	102.1
その他 Other	1,123	4.4	75.6	1,329	5.3	118.3
合計 Total	25,285	100.0	95.3	25,005	100.0	98.9

8. 単価、数量伸長率の推移(国内)/Domestic Unit Price and Unit Growth

期別推移 Fiscal Year		(円 / Yen, %)		第2四半期推移 2Q			(円 / Yen, %)		
Fiscal Years Ended		2014.3	2015.3	2014.3 2Q	2015.3 2Q	2016.3 2Q			
組単価	全店								
Average Eyeglass Unit Price	All Stores	32,410	32,493	32,182	32,663	32,589			
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKIを除く								
	except for OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI	38,236	38,463	37,785	38,201	38,310			
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKIのみ								
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI, only	13,235	13,676	13,130	13,802	13,976			
組数(前年比)	全店								
Number of Eyeglasses Unit Sales (YoY)	All Stores	88.4	93.8	83.4	94.9	96.8			
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKIを除く								
	except for OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI	88.4	93.5	83.1	95.3	95.7			
総客数(前年比)	全店								
Number of Customers Counted (YoY)	All Stores	90.8	93.1	89.0	92.5	99.4			
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKIを除く								
	except for OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI	91.2	93.3	89.0	93.3	98.9			

(注) 1. 組単価、組数は眼鏡1組の数量基準

2. 全店組数に占める、OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI等の組数は23.5%

3. 全店組売上高(組単価×組数)に占める、OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI等の組売上高は10.1%

(Notes) 1. 'Spending per Eyeglass Unit' and 'Number of Eyeglasses Unit Sales': Eyeglass unit (frame and lenses) basis.

2. Number of eyeglass unit sales in OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI and others for 23.5% of all unit sales.

3. Unit sales in OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI and others account for 10.1% of all unit sales.

9. 形態別店舗数の推移(国内)/Number of Stores by Type of Store (Domestic)

Fiscal Years Ended	2014.3				2015.3				2015.9				(店 / Number of stores) 2016.3予想 (forecast)	
	テナント型	ビルイン型	郊外型	合計	テナント型	ビルイン型	郊外型	合計	テナント型	ビルイン型	郊外型	合計	合計	
	Tenant	In Building	Suburban	Total	Tenant	In Building	Suburban	Total	Tenant	In Building	Suburban	Total	Total	
出店 Opened	7	0	0	7	10	1	0	11	6	0	0	6	10	
退店 Closed	11	7	9	27	19	1	12	32	13	0	3	16	30	
期末 Total	338	97	432	867	328	98	420	846	321	98	417	836	826	
構成比 % to total	39.0	11.2	49.8	100.0	38.8	11.6	49.6	100.0	38.4	11.7	49.9	100.0	—	
・三城計 PARIS MIKI Inc.	315	94	432	841	304	94	420	818	299	94	417	810	—	
通常店 Original store	247	92	432	771	231	92	420	743	230	92	417	737	—	
OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI Set price store	68	2		70	73	2		75	69	2		73	—	
うちのれん自立店 There of franchised	12	17	95	124	11	17	88	116	10	17	88	115	—	
・金鳳堂計 KIMPO-DO Co.Ltd	23	2		25	23	3		26	21	3		24	—	
・グレート計 GREAT Inc.		1		1	1	1		2	1	1		2	—	

その他、移動型店舗が24店あります
Additionally, there are 24shop movement type store.

* のれん自立店舗を含む
* Including franchised stores.

10. 地域別店舗数(国内)/Number of Stores by Region (Domestic)

Fiscal Years Ended	(店 / Number of stores, %)					直営通常店	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI	のれん自立店	金鳳堂	グレート
	2013.3	2014.3	2015.3	2015.9	構成比	Original store (Direct operation by PARIS MIKI Inc.)	Set price store (Direct operation by PARIS MIKI Inc.)	Franchise store	KIMPO-DO Co.Ltd	GREAT Inc.
						%				
北海道・東北 Hokkaido・Tohoku	58	58	56	54	6.5	31	15	8	0	0
関東 Kanto	228	220	218	216	25.8	156	20	20	19	1
中部 Chubu	131	131	124	122	14.6	103	11	5	3	0
近畿 Kinki	241	235	231	231	27.6	187	10	31	2	1
中国 Chugoku	106	104	102	100	12.0	66	4	30	0	0
四国 Shikoku	54	52	49	49	5.9	38	0	11	0	0
九州・沖縄 Kyusyu・Okinawa	69	67	66	64	7.6	43	11	10	0	0
合計 Total	*	*	*	836	100.0	624	71	115	24	2

* のれん自立店舗を含む

* Including franchised stores.

11. 地域別店舗数(海外) / Number of Stores by Country Outside of Japan

(店 / Number of stores)

			2016年3月期 第2四半期		
地域 Region	法人名 Legal Entity	国(地域) Country (Area)	増加 Increase	減少 Decrease	期末 Total
ヨーロッパ Europe	PARIS MIKI S.A.R.L.	フランス / France	0	0	1
	PARIS-MIKI INTERNATIONAL GmbH	ドイツ / Germany	0	0	1
	PARIS-MIKI LONDON LTD.	イギリス / U.K.	0	0	1
アジア Asia	巴黎三城光学(中国)有限公司	中国 / China			
	上海巴黎三城眼鏡有限公司	中国 / China			
	上海巴黎三城商貿有限公司	中国 / China	2	10	79
	上海巴黎三城實業有限公司	中国 / China			
	上海巴黎三城食品銷售有限公司	中国 / China			
	OPTIQUE PARIS-MIKI (S) PTE. LTD.	シンガポール / Singapore	0	1	9
	KIMPO-DO (S) PTE.LTD.	シンガポール / Singapore	0	0	1
	OPTIQUE PARIS MIKI (M) SDN BHD	マレーシア / Malaysia	0	0	8
	KIMPO-DO (MALAYSIA) SDN BHD	マレーシア / Malaysia	0	0	1
	巴黎三城眼鏡股份有限公司	台湾 / Taiwan	0	0	1
	PARIS MIKI OPTICAL (THAILAND) LTD.	タイ / Thailand	0	0	6
オセアニア Oceania	DIANE OPTICAL INC.	韓国 / Korea	3	4	51 *
	PARIS MIKI OPTICAL INTERNATIONAL LTD.	香港 / Hong Kong	0	0	1
	PARIS MIKI AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.	オーストラリア / Australia	0	1	7
アメリカ U.S.	MIKI, INC.	ハワイ州 / Hawaii	0	0	1
	(SEATTLE BRANCH)	シアトル / Seattle, WA	0	0	5
合計	Total		5	16	173

*フランチャイズ店舗39店を含む

* Including 39 franchised stores.

12. 従業員数の推移 / Number of Employees

●連結/Consolidated

(名 / Number of persons)

Fiscal Years Ended	2013.3	2014.3	2015.3	2014.9	2015.9
正社員					
Number of Full-time Employees	3,790	3,530	3,359	3,446	3,281
契約社員					
Number of Part-time Employees	1,498	1,460	1,422	1,408	1,244
合計					
Total	5,288	4,990	4,781	4,854	4,525

13. 株式の状況 /Stock Summary

a. 大株主の状況(上位10名) /Major Shareholders (Top 10)

	(千株 / Thousand of shares, %)	
	持株数 Shares Owned	持株比率 % of shareholding
株式会社ルネット Lunettes Inc.	15,194	29.51
コドモ リミテッド Codomo Limited	5,670	11.01
HAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS N.V. HAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS N.V.	4,075	7.92
三城社員持株会 Employees Stock Ownership	2,318	4.50
多根 幹雄 Mikio Tane	1,238	2.41
多根 裕詞 Hiroshi Tane	1,225	2.38
クレディ アグリコール スイス エスエー Credit Agricole (Suisse) SA	1,211	2.35
日本トラスティ・サービス信託銀行株式会社 (信託口) Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account)	882	1.71
特定有価証券信託受託者 株式会社SMBC信託銀行 SMBC Trust Bank Ltd. Designated Securities Trust	831	1.62
多根 伸彦 Nobuhiko Tane	777	1.51
合計 Total	33,424	64.92

(注) 持株比率は自己株式 4,573,917株を除いて算出
(Note) Shareholding ratio is calculated by deducting 4,573,917 shares of treasury stock from total shares issued.

d. 株式配当の状況 /Stock Dividends

Fiscal Years Ended	(円 / Yen)											
	2006.3	2007.3	2008.3	2009.3	2010.3	2011.3	2012.3	2013.3	2014.3	2015.3	2016.3 (予想)	(forecast)
1株当たり普通配当金 Ordinary Dividends per Share	63.0	63.0	63.0	31.5	31.5	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0
1株当たり(年間)配当金 (Annual) Total Dividends per Share	63.0	63.0	63.0	31.5	31.5	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0	18.0

b. 所有者別状況 /Shareholders by Type of Investor

	(名, 千株 / Thousand of shares, %)		
	株主数 Number of Shareholders	持株数 Shares Owned	持株比率 % of Total
金融機関 Financial Institutions	20	3,991	7.14
証券会社 Securities Firms	24	237	0.42
その他の法人 Other Entities	76	16,351	29.24
外国法人等 Foreign Entities and Individuals	101	12,986	23.22
個人・その他 Individuals and Other	9,633	22,361	39.98
合計 Total	9,854	55,927	100.00

(注) 単元未満株式を除く (Note) Excluding odd lot.

c. 株式分割の状況 /Stock Splits

Date of Issue	(千株 / Thousand of shares)						
	1996.4	1997.4	1998.4	1999.5	2000.5	2001.5	
株式分割比率 Stock Splits Ratio	1:1.1	1:1.1	1:1.2	1:1.1	1:1.3	1:1.1	
発行済株式数 Total Number of Shares Issued	24,043	26,447	29,697	35,637	39,201	50,961	56,057

(注) 公募増資の経過
1995年 8月 店頭登録時における公募増資: 2,010,000株
1996年12月 東京証券取引所市場第2部上場時における公募増資: 550,000株
(Note) History of public stock offering
August 1995, public offering of common stock when registered with JASDAQ: 2,010,000 shares.
December 1996, public offering of common stock when listed on the 2nd section of the TSE:550,000 shares.